Universiti Teknologi MARA

PHARMACY MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM (PhaMSys)

NORFATIN LIYANA BT YUSSOF

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this project within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr Hasiah bt Mohamed for her excellent
guidance, patience, caring and providing me with an excellent atmosphere for doing
the project. I would like to thank to her also because Dr Hasiah who also patiently
corrected my writing, stimulating suggestions and supporting me to develop my
project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents which are my dad, Yussof bin
Abd Rahman and my mom, Hasmah bt Abu Bakar and also my three elder brothers.
They always support and encourage me with their best idea and advices. They also
always there cheering me up and stood by me through the good and bad times. They
also giving me the best tips and some advices while develop the system and to
completing my writing.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends and also
being my roommates and classmates, especially for Wan Athirah bt Wan Endut,
Nurul Husna Amalina bt NorAdzmi and Amirah bt Ibrahim who always willing to
help me and give their best suggestions and comments. It would have been a lonely
person without them. My project would not have been possible without their helps.

iv



ABSTRACT

Pharmacy Management System (PhaMSys) is a system that has been developed to
manage the medication management in Bestari Pharmacy. There are many problems
that faced by pharmacy in order to manage the medication. To reduce the problem:s,
PhaMSys has been developed for Bestari Pharmacy. PhaMSys is made for user in
Bestari Pharmacy, which are Admin, Pharmacist and Staff to manage the medication
management. Rapid Application Model is used as a methodology in developing the
PhaMSys since this project is adapted from the previous project that has similar
studies. Once the development of PhaMSys is success, the evaluation has been
conducted. This evaluation has been conducted by three experts and user. The
questions consist of six constructs to the experts included in term of interface,
usability, efficiency, ease of use, satisfaction and user experience to get the
suggestions and comments. The result shows that the most of experts agreed that the
PhaMSys is easy to use. The users’ evaluation involved 30 potential users. They
evaluated by six constructs of questions. Six constructs of questions which are ease
of use, efficiency, interface, usability, user experience and satisfaction. The result has
been showed that the respondents agreed that item of the efficiency in PhaMSys were
well integrated with the highest mean 4.23 (SD = 0.5274).



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ii
STUDENT’S DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES xi
LIST OF TABLES xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XV

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Project Objectives 2
1.4  Project Scope 3
1.5  Project Significance 3
1.6 Project Framework 4
1.7  Project Gantt Chart 6
1.8  Conclusion 6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction 8
2.2 Inventory Management 8
2.3 Similar Existing System 10

2.3.1 Aetna Pharmacy 10

vi



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.3.2 Doctor Fox Online Pharmacy System
2.3.3 Canada Pharmacy Online

2.3.4 Walgreens Pharmacy

2.3.5 RxCarePlus

2.3.6 Misys Pharmacy System

2.3.7 Comparison between RxCare Plus and Misys Pharmacy System
System Requirement |

2.4.1 Software Requirement

2.4.2 Hardware Requirement

Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC)
Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model
2.6.1 Advantages of RAD Model

2.6.2 Disadvantages of RAD Model
Implication of Literature Review to PhaMSys

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

Introduction

Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC)
Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model
System Planning

System Design

3.5.1 Context Diagram

3.5.2 Process Flow Diagram

3.5.3 User Interface Design

3.5.4 Functional Hierarchy Diagram

3.5.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)

vii

11

12

13

14

16

17

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

22

23

25

26

27

29

30

30

32

33

34

36



