Universiti Teknologi MARA

PHARMACY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (PhaMSys)

NORFATIN LIYANA BT YUSSOF

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this project within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr Hasiah bt Mohamed for her excellent guidance, patience, caring and providing me with an excellent atmosphere for doing the project. I would like to thank to her also because Dr Hasiah who also patiently corrected my writing, stimulating suggestions and supporting me to develop my project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents which are my dad, Yussof bin Abd Rahman and my mom, Hasmah bt Abu Bakar and also my three elder brothers. They always support and encourage me with their best idea and advices. They also always there cheering me up and stood by me through the good and bad times. They also giving me the best tips and some advices while develop the system and to completing my writing.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends and also being my roommates and classmates, especially for Wan Athirah bt Wan Endut, Nurul Husna Amalina bt NorAdzmi and Amirah bt Ibrahim who always willing to help me and give their best suggestions and comments. It would have been a lonely person without them. My project would not have been possible without their helps.

ABSTRACT

Pharmacy Management System (PhaMSys) is a system that has been developed to manage the medication management in Bestari Pharmacy. There are many problems that faced by pharmacy in order to manage the medication. To reduce the problems, PhaMSys has been developed for Bestari Pharmacy. PhaMSys is made for user in Bestari Pharmacy, which are Admin, Pharmacist and Staff to manage the medication management. Rapid Application Model is used as a methodology in developing the PhaMSys since this project is adapted from the previous project that has similar studies. Once the development of PhaMSys is success, the evaluation has been conducted. This evaluation has been conducted by three experts and user. The questions consist of six constructs to the experts included in term of interface, usability, efficiency, ease of use, satisfaction and user experience to get the suggestions and comments. The result shows that the most of experts agreed that the PhaMSys is easy to use. The users' evaluation involved 30 potential users. They evaluated by six constructs of questions. Six constructs of questions which are ease of use, efficiency, interface, usability, user experience and satisfaction. The result has been showed that the respondents agreed that item of the efficiency in PhaMSys were well integrated with the highest mean 4.23 (SD = 0.5274).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENTS	PAGE
SUPE	RVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
ABST	RACT	v
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
LIST	OF TABLES	xiii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xv
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	2
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	3
1.6	Project Framework	4
1.7	Project Gantt Chart	6
1.8	Conclusion	6
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Inventory Management	8
2.3	Similar Existing System	10
	2.3.1 Aetna Pharmacy	10

	2.3.2 Doctor Fox Online Pharmacy System	11
	2.3.3 Canada Pharmacy Online	12
	2.3.4 Walgreens Pharmacy	13
	2.3.5 RxCarePlus	14
	2.3.6 Misys Pharmacy System	16
	2.3.7 Comparison between RxCare Plus and Misys Pharmacy System	17
2.4	System Requirement	17
	2.4.1 Software Requirement	18
	2.4.2 Hardware Requirement	18
2.5	Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	19
2.6	Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model	20
	2.6.1 Advantages of RAD Model	21
	2.6.2 Disadvantages of RAD Model	22
2.7	Implication of Literature Review to PhaMSys	22
2.8	Conclusion	23
СНАР	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	26
3.3	Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model	27
3.4	System Planning	29
3.5	System Design	30
	3.5.1 Context Diagram	30
	3.5.2 Process Flow Diagram	32
	3.5.3 User Interface Design	33
	3.5.4 Functional Hierarchy Diagram	34
	3.5.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	36